

COURT FILE NUMBER: 2103 10970

COURT: COURT OF KING'S BENCH OF ALBERTA

JUDICIAL CENTRE: EDMONTON

PLAINTIFF: CANADIAN WESTERN BANK

DEFENDANT: SHAMROCK VALLEY ENTERPRISES LTD.

DOCUMENT: **BENCH BRIEF OF THE BOWRA GROUP INC. – DECEMBER 7, 2022, APPLICATION BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE G. DUNLOP**

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND CONTACT INFORMATION OF PARTY FILING THIS DOCUMENT: **PARLEE McLAWS LLP**  
Barristers & Solicitors  
Patent & Trade-Mark Agents  
1700 Enbridge Centre  
10175 – 101 Street NW  
Edmonton, Alberta T5J 0H3  
Attention: Jeremy H. Hockin, K.C./  
Steven A. Rohatyn  
Phone: 780-423-8532  
Fax: 780-423-2870  
File No: 75782-12/JHH

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <b>PART 1 BACKGROUND</b> .....                       | <b>3</b> |
| <b>PART 2 THE LAW</b> .....                          | <b>3</b> |
| <i>The Approval of Interim Fees</i> .....            | 3        |
| <i>The Approval of a Receiver's Activities</i> ..... | 5        |
| <i>The Extension of the Claims Bar Date</i> .....    | 6        |
| <b>PART 3 CONCLUSION</b> .....                       | <b>7</b> |
| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....                    | <b>8</b> |

## PART 1 BACKGROUND

1. The Bowra Group Inc. (“**Bowra**” or the “**Receiver**”) was appointed as the Receiver of all of the current and future assets, undertakings and properties, including all proceeds thereof, of Shamrock Valley Enterprises Ltd. by Order pronounced in the within Action on July 30, 2021 (the “**Receivership Order**”), the effect of which was stayed until August 27, 2021, by separate Order also pronounced on that date. The stay was lifted by Order pronounced on August 27, 2021.
2. The Receiver seeks various items of relief on this Application. This Bench Brief is submitted to assist this Honourable Court in its determination of three of those items; specifically (i) the approval of the interim fees of the Receiver and those of its counsel, (ii) the approval of the Receiver’s activities as described in its Sixth Report to the Court (the “**Sixth Report**”), and (iii) an Order declaring the Claims Bar Date, as that term is defined by the Claims Process Order filed in this Action on May 4, 2022 (the “**CPO**”), applicable to the Claim of each of J. Corp. Ventures Inc. (“**J. Corp.**”) and 1998372 Alberta Ltd. (“**199 Alberta**”) to be extended *nunc pro tunc* to the date Proofs of Claim were delivered by J. Corp. and 199 Alberta.
3. The facts relevant to this Application are set forth in the Sixth Report as well as the Fee Affidavit of Kristin Gray (the “**Fee Affidavit**”), a copy of which is attached as Appendix “F” to the Sixth Report.

## PART 2 THE LAW

### *The Approval of Interim Fees*

4. Pursuant to s. 99 of the *Business Corporations Act*, the Court may make any Order it sees fit, including an Order approving a receiver or receiver-manager’s accounts. Section 243(6) of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* provides that the Court may make any Order respecting the payment of the fees and disbursements of a Receiver appointed thereunder that it considers proper.
  - *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act*, RSC 1985, c B-3, [s. 243\(6\)](#) (“**BIA**”) [TAB 1].

- *Business Corporations Act*, RSA 2000, c B-9, [s. 99\(c\)](#) [TAB 2].
5. Reference must also be made to the Receivership Order, paragraph 18 of which provides that the Receiver and its counsel shall be paid their reasonable fees and disbursements, in each case incurred at their standard rates and charges. Paragraph 19 provides that the Receiver and its legal counsel shall pass their accounts from time to time.
- A copy of the Receivership Order forms Appendix “B” to the Sixth Report.
6. The governing principle in assessing a Receiver’s fees is that they should be measured by the fair and reasonable value of its services. Thus, allowances for services performed are to be just, but nevertheless moderate rather than generous. The considerations applicable in determining the reasonable remuneration to be paid to a Receiver include the nature, extent and value of the assets handled, the complications and difficulties encountered, the degree of assistance provided by the company, its officers or its employees, the time spent, the Receiver’s knowledge, experience and skill, the diligence and thoroughness displayed, the responsibilities assumed, the results of the Receiver’s efforts, and the cost of comparable services when performed in a prudent and economical manner.
- *Winalta Inc. (Re)*, [2011 ABQB 399](#) at para 25, citing *Federal Business Development Bank v. Belyea* (1983), 46 C.B.R. (N.S.) 244 at paras 3 and 9 (“*Winalta*”) [TAB 3].
  - See also *Piikani Nation v. Piikani Energy Corporation*, [2011 ABQB 450](#), wherein this Court applied the principles outlined in *Winalta* in the receivership context [TAB 4].
  - And see *Servus Credit Union Ltd v Trimove Inc.*, [2015 ABQB 745](#) (“*Trimove*”) [TAB 5].
7. The onus rests upon the Receiver to provide clear and cogent affidavit evidence that its fees, and those of its counsel, are fair and reasonable in the circumstances.
- *Winalta* at para 32 [TAB 3].
  - *Trimove* at para 29, citing *Confectionately Yours Inc. (Re)*, 2002 CanLII 45059 (ON CA) as to the need for affidavit evidence [TAB 5].

8. As to the fees of the Receiver's counsel, regard may be had to the level of fees the company covenanted to pay in its agreements with the appointing creditors. In this case, the company covenanted to pay all costs and expenses on a full indemnity basis (including legal fees as between a solicitor and his own client) incidental to the exercise of CWB's rights or remedies, including all expenditures incurred by a Receiver.
- *Trimove* at paras 41-45 [**TAB 5**].
  - Exhibit "C" to the Affidavit of Dean Chan, filed July 9, 2021, at Article 6(h)(iii).
9. The Sixth Report broadly outlines the activities of the Receiver since the date of its last report, and its fees in addition to those of its counsel are verified in detail by the Fee Affidavit. The Receiver respectfully submits that it has provided cogent evidence that the professional fees incurred to date are fair and reasonable with due regard to the above-referenced considerations adopted by this Honourable Court in *Winalta* and should therefore be approved.

#### *The Approval of a Receiver's Activities*

10. The principles applicable to the approval of the reports of a Court officer were first discussed, in the insolvency context, in *Target Canada (Re)*, a proceeding under the *Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act*. It has since been held that the same principles apply in receivership proceedings.
- *Hanfeng Evergreen Inc., (Re)*, [2017 ONSC 7161](#) at para 15 ("**Hanfeng**") [**TAB 6**].
11. Court approval serves several important practical and policy purposes. Specifically, it:
- (a) Allows the Receiver to move forward with next steps in the proceedings;
  - (b) Brings the Receiver's activities to the forefront;
  - (c) Allows an opportunity for the concerns of stakeholders to be addressed and, if necessary, rectified;

- (d) Enables the Court to satisfy itself that the Receiver has acted in the prudent and diligent manner;
- (e) Provides protection for the Receiver not otherwise provided by the *BIA*;
- (f) Protects creditors from the delay and distribution that would be caused by the re-litigation of steps taken to date and potential indemnity claims by the Receiver.
  - *Hanfeng* at para 17 [**TAB 6**].

12. Where a Receiver is requesting the approval of its reports and activities in a general sense, some caution must be exercised to avoid a broad application of res judicata and related doctrines, and the benefit of the approval of the Receiver's activities should be limited to the Receiver itself.

***The Extension of the Claims Bar Date***

13. The objective of a CPO is to attempt to ensure that all legitimate claimants come forward on a timely basis. The question of whether a late claim should be considered is driven by equitable considerations, taking into account the specific circumstances of each case.

- *BA Energy Inc. (Re)*, [2010 ABQB 507](#) at paras 34 and 41 [**TAB 7**].

14. The well-established criteria to be applied in the assessment of late claims are as follows:

- (a) Was the delay caused by inadvertence and if so, did the claimant act in good faith?
- (b) What is the effect of permitting the claim in terms of the existence and impact of any relevant prejudice caused by the delay?
- (c) If relevant prejudice is found, can it be alleviated by attaching appropriate conditions to an order permitting late filing?
- (d) If relevant prejudice is found which cannot be alleviated, are there any other considerations which may nonetheless warrant an order permitting late filing?

- *Enron Canada Corp. v. National Oil-Well Canada Ltd.*, [2000 ABCA 285](#) at para 26 [TAB 8].

15. With reference to the claims of J. Corp and 199, the only reason their claims were filed late is that through no fault of their own, and by reason of the Receiver's inadvertence, they did not get timely notice of the CPO and of the filing deadlines contained in that Order. Once they were notified of the claims process, they moved promptly to deliver their respective Proofs of Claim.
16. In the circumstances of this Receivership, where all proven claims will have been paid in full and there is a large cash surplus, the only party that might conceivably be prejudiced by allowing the late claims to be filed is Shamrock. The Receiver has been advised that Shamrock does not oppose the relaxation of the CPO deadlines to allow the late filing of the claims of J. Corp and 199. The Receiver therefore respectfully submits that it is reasonable and proper for the relief sought to be granted.

### **PART 3 CONCLUSION**

17. The Receiver respectfully requests that this Honourable Court grant the relief sought on this Application.

ALL OF WHICH IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 30 day of November, 2022.

**PARLEE MCLAWS LLP**

Per:



Jeremy H. Hockin, Q.C. and  
Steven A. Rohatyn

Solicitors for The Bowra  
Group Inc.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes

1. *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act*, RSC 1985, c B-3 ..... 3
2. *Business Corporations Act*, RSA 2000, c B-9 ..... 4

### Cases

3. *Winalta Inc. (Re)*, 2011 ABQB 399..... 4
4. *Piikani Nation v. Piikani Energy Corporation*, 2011 ABQB 450 ..... 4
5. *Servus Credit Union Ltd v Trimove Inc*, 2015 ABQB 745 ..... 4
6. *Hanfeng Evergreen Inc., (Re)*, 2017 ONSC 7161 ..... 5
7. *BA Energy Inc. (Re)*, 2010 ABQB 507 ..... 6
8. *Enron Canada Corp. v. National Oil-Well Canada Ltd.*, 2000 ABCA 285 ..... 7



# TAB 1



CANADA

CONSOLIDATION

CODIFICATION

## Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act

## Loi sur la faillite et l'insolvabilité

R.S.C., 1985, c. B-3

L.R.C. (1985), ch. B-3

Current to November 16, 2022

À jour au 16 novembre 2022

Last amended on September 1, 2022

Dernière modification le 1 septembre 2022
